506937807 10/22/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6984645

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION	10/18/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MOELLER MFG. COMPANY, LLC		
Street Address:	30100 BECK ROAD		
City:	WIXOM		
State/Country:	MICHIGAN		
Postal Code:	48393		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	8882384	
Patent Number:	6247884	
Patent Number:	5823702	
Patent Number:	5586790	
Patent Number:	5362110	
Patent Number:	5350201	
Patent Number:	5083819	
Application Number:	14505600	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2023704750

Email: ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: JOANNA MCCALL

Address Line 1: 1025 CONNECTICUT AVE NW, SUITE 712

Address Line 2: COGENCY GLOBAL INC.

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1503116 2A			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	YOOSOON SANDY LEE			
SIGNATURE:	/Yoosoon Sandy Lee/			

506937807 PATENT REEL: 057882 FRAME: 0672 DATE SIGNED: 10/22/2021

Total Attachments: 3
source=2.a. (Payoff - PNC) Moeller - Termination and Release of Patent Security Agreement (Executed)#page1.tif source=2.a. (Payoff - PNC) Moeller - Termination and Release of Patent Security Agreement (Executed)#page2.tif

source=2.a. (Payoff - PNC) Moeller - Termination and Release of Patent Security Agreement (Executed)#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 057882 FRAME: 0673

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES PATENTS

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES PATENTS (this "<u>Termination</u>"), is dated as of October 18, 2021, and made by PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Collateral Agent (the "<u>Grantee</u>"), in favor of MOELLER MFG. COMPANY, LLC, a Michigan limited liability company (the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Grant of Security Interest in United States Patents dated July 11, 2016 by and between Grantor and Grantee (the "Security Agreement"), a continuing security interest was granted by Grantor to Grantee in all of Grantor's rights, title and interest in, to and under certain United States patents, including the Patents (as such term is defined in the Security Agreement), including the Patents listed on Schedule A, together with all Proceeds and products of the Patents, and all causes of action arising for infringement of any of the Patents or unfair competition regarding the same (collectively, the "Patents Collateral");

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on July 12, 2016 at Reel/Frame 039135/0434; and

WHEREAS, Grantee now desires to terminate and release the Security Agreement and its security interest in the Patents Collateral, including the Patents listed on Schedule A.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination, Grantee hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the respective meanings ascribed thereto in the Security Agreement.
- 2. Release of Security Interest. Grantee hereby terminates the Security Agreement and irrevocably terminates, releases and discharges the entirety of any and all liens or security interests that it may have in, and all claims, whether presently existing or hereafter acquired or created, pursuant to the Security Agreement, in the Patents Collateral, including the Patents listed on Schedule A hereto, and, without representation, recourse or warranty whatsoever, reassigns, transfers and conveys to Grantor all right, title and interest of Grantee in the Patents Collateral, and any right, title or interest of Grantee in such Patents Collateral shall hereby terminate, cease and become void.
- 3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Grantee hereby authorizes Grantor or an authorized representative of Grantor to (i) record this Termination with the USPTO, (ii) file UCC financing statement amendments with the applicable filing office in order to memorialize the release and discharge of the security interest of Grantee in the Patents Collateral and/or (iii) otherwise record or file this Termination in the applicable governmental office or agency. Grantee further agrees to execute and deliver to Grantor any and all further documents and instruments, and do any and all further acts which Grantor (or its agents or designees) reasonably requests (at Grantor's sole cost and expense) in order to confirm this Termination and Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents Collateral.

[Signature Page Follows]

[Signature 1 age 1 onows

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantee has caused this Termination to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,

as Collateral Agent ("Grantee")

Name: Jay Stein

Title: Senior Vice President

[Signature Page - Termination and Release of Security Interest in United States Patents]

PATENT REEL: 057882 FRAME: 0675

Schedule A

Application Number	Registration Number	Jurisdiction	Description	Current Owner of Record
13/080,008	8,882,384	United States	Compact, highly-reusable, locking device	Moeller Manufacturing Co., Inc.
09607258	6,247,884	United States	Self-locking threaded plug	Moeller Manufacturing Co.
08773056	5,823,702	United States	Fluid coupling and fastener capture device	Moeller Manufacturing Co.
08335638	5,586,790	United States	Fluid coupling and fastener capture device	Moeller Manufacturing Co., Inc.
07826005	5,362,110	United States	Fluid coupling and fastener capture device	Moeller Manufacturing Co., Inc.
08005012	5,350,201	United States	Separable connector external capture device	Moeller Manufacturing Co., Inc.
07660645	5,083,819	United States	Fluid coupling and fastener capture device	Moeller Manufacturing Co., Inc.
14/505,600		United States	Self-locking threaded plug	Moeller Manufacturing Co., Inc.
AT199209156 50T	AT156903	Austria	Fluid coupling and fastener capture device	Moeller Manufacturing Co., Inc.
AU199200233 40	AU199223340	Austra lia	Fluid coupling and fastener capture device	Moeller Manufacturing Co., Inc.
CA199221046 68	CA2104668	Canada	Fluid coupling and fastener capture device	Moeller Manufacturing Co., Inc.
DE199260216 08	DE69221608	Germany	Fluid coupling and fastener capture device	Moeller Manufacturing Co., Inc.
EP199209156 50	EP0575563	Europe	Fluid coupling and fastener capture device	Moeller Manufacturing Co., Inc.

PATENT REEL: 057882 FRAME: 0676

RECORDED: 10/22/2021